



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WARREN A. BROOKS,)
)
 Defendant Below-) **No. 217, 2014**
 Appellant,)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below-)
 Appellee.)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY**

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

John Williams
Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice
102 West Water Street
Dover, DE 19904-6750
(302) 739-4211 (ext. 3285)
Bar I.D. # 365

DATE: September 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	
I. A CHALLENGE TO THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE INDICTMENT IS WAIVED IF NOT PRESENTED PRETRIAL.....	10
II. POLICE TESTIMONY ABOUT THE QUALITY OF A SURVEINANCE VIDEO WAS NOT IMPROPER VOUCHING	14
III. ANY ALLEGED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WAS NOT ULTIMATELY PREJUDICIAL	20
IV. A CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR IS NOT A BASIS FOR APPELLATE RELIEF	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 729 A.2d 259 (Del. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 879 A.2d 575 (Del. 2005)	11
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 897 A.2d 748 (Del. 2006)	17
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001)	17
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	28
<i>Damiani-Melendez v. State</i> , 55 A.3d 357 (Del. 2012)	14,17
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 859 A.2d 1008 (Del. 2004)	20,21
<i>Dougherty v. State</i> , 21 A.3d 1 (Del. 2011)	16,17
<i>Drummond v. State</i> , 51 A.3d (Del. 2012)	28
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 507 (Del. 2006)	20
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 14 A.3d 554 (Del. 2011)	16
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 2009 WL 3019629 (Del. September 22, 2009)	2,11,12
<i>Hubbard v. Hibbard Brown & Co.</i> , 633 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	10
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981)	21,25
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002)	21
<i>In re Virsnieks</i> , 2011 WL 2449278 (Wisc. App. June 21, 2011)	31

<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Development Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 996375 (Del. March 14, 2014).....	10
<i>Kurzmann v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 702 (Del. 2006).....	20,22
<i>Levinson v. Delaware Compensation Rating Bureau, Inc.</i> , 616 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1992).....	10
<i>Luttrell v. State</i> , 2014 WL 3702683 (Del. July 15, 2014).....	11
<i>Malin v. State</i> , 2008 WL 2429114 (Del. June 17, 2008).....	11
<i>Malloy v. State</i> , 462 A.2d 1088 (Del. 1983)	11,12
<i>Michaels v. State</i> , 970 A.2d 223 (Del. 2009).....	30
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 233 A.2d 164 (Del. 1967).....	12
<i>Missouri v. Birkett</i> , 2009 WL 3625392 (E.D. Mich. October 29, 2009)	32
<i>Priest v. State</i> , 879 A.2d 575 (Del. 2005)	11
<i>Quintero v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3392915 (Del. November 22, 2006)	17
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 43 A.3d 906 (Del. 2012)	17
<i>Shockley v. State</i> , 2004 WL 1790198 (Del. August 2, 2004).....	11
<i>State v. Deedon</i> , 189 A.2d 660 (Del. 1963)	12
<i>State v. Minnick</i> , 168 A.2d 93 (Del. Super. 1960).....	12
<i>Steckle v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	26

<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 709 A.2d 619 (Del. 1998).....	17
<i>Sudler v. State</i> , 2013 WL 6858417 (Del. December 26, 2013).....	17
<i>Trump v. State</i> , 753 A.2d 963 (Del. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Elwell</i> , 2011 WL 5007883 (D.N.J. October 20, 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	16,17
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 2011 WL 4037404 (3d Cir. September 13, 2011).....	30,31
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>United States v. Villa</i> , 1995 WL 20268 (10th Cir. January 18, 1995)	31
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 869 (1986).....	16,17
<i>Whittle v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 239 (Del. 2013)	14
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 822 A.2d 1038 (Del. 2003).....	31
<i>Zimmerman v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 62 (Del. 1993)	26

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 7(c).....	12
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 7(f).....	11
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 52(a).....	28
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 12(b)(2).....	2,10,11

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	14,16
D.R.E. 103(d).....	14,16
